

Listed on : 15-9-2014
Court No. : 1
Item No. : 15

**SECTION III-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 1835 OF 2014

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 & 2

(Application for condonation of delay in filing & re-filing Special Leave Petition)

COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX-II

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

JAY PEE VENTURES PVT. LTD.

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 20th January, 2014, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the Special Leave Petition."

Accordingly, notice to the sole respondent was issued on 26th March, 2014 through Registered Post. A.D. Card duly signed has been received back from the sole respondent but no one has entered appearance on behalf of sole respondent.

Service of notice is complete.

Thereafter, matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 1st July, 2014, when the following order was passed: -

"The learned counsel for the petitioner is present.

What gets revealed from the perusal of the office report is that the service is complete as against the respondent but no one has entered appearance on his behalf. Viewed, in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules."

The matter alongwith applications above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 10TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2014

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR